
Question on Notice
No. 704

Asked on Wednesday, 10 May 2006


MR QUINN asked the Minister for Public Works, Housing and Racing (MR SCHWARTEN)-


QUESTION:


(1) How many QFleet vehicles are currently used by Queensland Public Service employees for after hours/personal use – broken down by Government department, type of vehicle and value of vehicle (reported separately)?


(2) Of these QFleet vehicles, how many are part of salary packages?


ANSWER:


(1) The number of QFleet vehicles currently allocated to individual Queensland Public Service employees for after hours/personal use is detailed in the attached table.

The average value of vehicles in this list is $44,319.


(2) Of these QFleet vehicles, all are part of salary packages and as such are
subject to Fringe Benefits Tax and Reportable Fringe Benefits Assessment
reporting in accordance with the Fringe Benefits Tax Assessment Act.


Department Volume
Arts Queensland 6
Corporate Link 3
Corporate Solutions 2
Department of Aboriginal and
Torres Strait Islander Policy 7
Department of Child Safety 16
Department of Communities 22
Department of Corrective Services 34
Department of Emergency
Services 37
Department of Energy 5
Department of Industrial Relations 21
Department of Justice and Attorney-General 115
Department of Local Government, Planning Sport and Recreation 14
Department of Main Roads 16
Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Water 58
Department of Primary Industries
and Fisheries 36
Department of Public Works 80
Department of State Development, Trade and
Innovation 26
Department of the Premier and
Cabinet 158
Department of Tourism, Fair Trading and Wine Industry
Development 11
Disability Services Queensland 6
Education Queensland 78
Department of Employment and
Training 34
Environmental Protection Agency 18
Other QLD Government - Non
Major 10
Queensland Health 1278
Queensland Transport 34
Queensland Treasury 54


1. The Department of the Premier and Cabinet includes the Premier’s portfolio - the Department of the Premier and Cabinet, Office of Public

Service, Merit and Equity, Ministerial Services, Coordinator General, etc.
2. The Department of Public Works includes the Department of Housing, CITEC, and QFleet Corporate which includes the Crime and Misconduct

Commission.
3. Department of Justice and Attorney-General vehicles include: 69 judicial officer vehicles; and 6 Public Trustee vehicles.
4. Average Price is based on the average Recommended Retail Price (inclusive of GST).

